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Plan Consideration Date: Thursday, July 14, 2011 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
PlanID: wPlan43 Plan Submitter: Keith McPhail 

Date of receipt: June 30, 2011 Submitter District: District 2

Organization: N/A 

 Submitter Address:  4503 Junius St. 

  Dallas, TX 75243 

  

REVIEW CRITERIA 

 
1. Population Equality: All districts should have substantially equal population. 

 

 Meets criteria – Deviation exceeds 5% 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan submission meets the population equality test. All districts have less than a 

3.9% percent deviation from the optimal district size, with an average deviation of 

1.33%. The total range of deviation is 6.37%. 

 

2. Minority Representation: Voting strength of minorities should not be diluted. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan submission meets the minority representation test. This plan includes 8 

minority districts and 1 minority coalition districts. No retrogression of minority 

representation from the 2001 District Plan is noted. 

 

3. Contiguity and Compactness: All districts should be geographically compact and 

contiguous. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan meets the contiguity and compactness test. All districts are contiguous. On the 

following page are the compactness scores based on four measures of geographic 

compactness compared to the City as a whole. 

 

Other considerations 

 

1. Incumbents: The configuration of districts shall be neutral to incumbents. 

 

2. Communities of Interest: Where possible, communities of interest shall be maintained 

in a single district. 

 

Attachments: 

1. Map and summary demographic report of proposed council districts (11x17) 

2. Submission Statement 
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COMPACTNESS 

 

  
Perimeter Area Reock 

Convex Polsby- 
Schwartzberg 

Hull Popper 

District (mile) (sq. mile) Score Index Score Index Score Index Score Index 

District 1 22.53 17.02 37.12 1.26 73.88 1.03 42.13 1.52 64.91 1.23 

District 2 41.39 17.76 21.88 0.92 50.79 1.01 13.03 1.25 36.10 1.12 

District 3 49.97 38.22 32.10 1.11 66.82 1.17 19.23 1.76 43.85 1.33 

District 4 42.97 22.20 18.52 0.99 57.45 1.13 15.11 1.28 38.88 1.13 

District 5 48.88 26.59 12.48 0.86 48.01 1.03 13.99 1.27 37.40 1.13 

District 6 53.72 41.72 23.02 0.97 59.81 1.25 18.17 1.45 42.63 1.20 

District 7 41.16 25.40 22.51 0.91 62.96 0.98 18.84 1.50 43.40 1.22 

District 8 68.88 51.11 17.23 0.94 55.98 1.08 13.54 1.26 36.79 1.12 

District 9 25.58 21.48 49.16 1.16 79.03 1.03 41.26 1.24 64.23 1.11 

District 10 19.74 15.70 57.66 1.05 87.59 1.05 50.63 1.30 71.15 1.14 

District 11 23.91 15.70 53.54 1.43 75.80 1.17 34.52 1.47 58.76 1.21 

District 12 20.63 14.61 38.17 0.91 80.55 1.02 43.14 1.01 65.68 1.01 

District 13 31.87 20.58 44.31 1.17 65.46 0.91 25.46 1.02 50.46 1.01 

District 14 28.39 13.50 43.90 1.56 63.76 1.33 21.05 2.10 45.88 1.45 

   
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 Average 37.12 24.40 33.69 1.11 66.28 1.07 26.44 1.32 50.01 1.16 
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DEMOGRAPHICS 

 

District 

Total Population Voting Age Population 

Total 
Population 

Deviation Hispanic 
Non-Hispanic 

Total 
VAP 

Hispanic 
Non-Hispanic 

Black White Black White 

# % # % # % # % # % # % # % 

District 11 84,718 -840 -0.98 59,097 69.76 14,182 16.74 10,585 12.49 58,982 37,810 64.10 11,010 18.67 9,459 16.04 

District 21 87,283 1,725 2.02 55,693 63.81 13,314 15.25 14,938 17.11 65,986 37,656 57.07 11,533 17.48 14,098 21.37 

District 31 84,043 -1,515 -1.77 56,187 66.86 17,084 20.33 8,850 10.53 56,224 35,133 62.49 11,787 20.96 7,833 13.93 

District 41 83,706 -1852 -2.16 38,319 45.78 39,034 46.63 5,342 6.38 57,941 22,928 39.57 29,462 50.85 4,793 8.27 

District 51 85,648 90 0.11 38,926 45.45 41,246 48.16 4,867 5.68 58,570 23,615 40.32 30,170 51.51 4,348 7.42 

District 61 88,814 3,256 3.81 61,635 69.40 10,964 12.34 14,200 15.99 60,398 39,069 64.69 7,295 12.08 12,442 20.60 

District 71 83,371 -2,187 -2.56 30,969 37.15 41,570 49.86 9,374 11.24 59,613 18,954 31.80 31,177 52.30 8,415 14.12 

District 81 86,525 967 1.13 33,979 39.27 43,144 49.86 8,704 10.06 57,124 19,829 34.71 29,662 51.93 7,127 12.48 

District 9 86,006 448 0.52 31,909 37.10 10,632 12.36 40,392 46.96 64,547 20,262 31.39 7,646 11.85 34,328 53.18 

District 102 85,484 -74 -0.09 19,275 22.55 27,768 32.48 32,552 38.08 62,988 12,215 19.39 19,599 31.12 26,647 42.30 

District 11 84,149 -1,409 -1.65 28,777 34.20 10,572 12.56 40,168 47.73 65,105 19,029 29.23 8,053 12.37 34,200 52.53 

District 12 85,938 380 0.44 14,893 17.33 14,996 17.45 46,800 54.46 69,758 10,660 15.28 11,616 16.65 39,929 57.24 

District 13 85,502 -56 -0.07 20,726 24.24 7,773 9.09 50,728 59.33 66,495 13,791 20.74 6,034 9.07 42,002 63.17 

District 14 86,629 1,071 1.25 16,924 19.54 7,355 8.49 57,705 66.61 76,957 12,951 16.83 6,099 7.93 53,730 69.82 

City 1,197,816 6.37 507,309 42.35 299,634 25.02 345,205 28.82 880,688 323,902 36.78 221,143 25.11 299,351 33.99 

 
 

1 – Indicates minority districts 
2 – Indicates minority coalition districts 
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DISTRICT BOUNDARIES 
 

Disclaimer:  

This data is believed to be correct, but its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. It is the users' 

responsibility to confirm the accuracy of this data. Please contact the original creators of this 

data for questions pertaining to its use. THESE DESCRIPTIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE LEGAL 

DESCRIPTIONS OF DISTRICT BOUNDARIES. 
 

District 1 

Northern Boundary: Trinity River at N Hampton Rd; Trinity River to Santa Fe RR. 

Eastern Boundary: Santa Fe RR at the Trinity River; Santa Fe RR to S Marsalis Ave; S 

Marsalis Ave to E Corning Ave; E Corning Ave to S Beckley Ave; S 

Beckley Ave to W Kiest Blvd; W Kiest Blvd to S Hampton Rd; S 
Hampton Rd to W Ledbetter. 

Southern Boundary: W Ledbetter at S Hampton Rd; W Ledbetter to S Westmoreland Rd. 

Western Boundary: S Westmoreland Rd at W Ledbetter; S Westmoreland Rd to Groveview 

Dr; Groveview Dr to Pierce St; Pierce St to W Illinois Ave; W Illinois 

Ave to S Hampton Rd. 

District 2 

Northern Boundary: Lombardy Ln at Harry Hines Blvd; Lombardy Ln to Webb Chapel Rd; 

Webb Chapel Rd to W Northwest Highway; W Northwest Highway to 

Midway Rd; Midway Rd to Blue Bonnet Rd; Blue Bonnet Rd to N 

Cresthaven Rd; N Cresthaven Rd to W Lovers Ln; W Lovers Ln to 

Inwood Rd; Inwood Rd to Lemmon Ave; Lemmon Ave to Dallas North 

Tollway; Dallas North Tollway to Maple Ave; Maple Ave to Oak Lawn 

Ave; Oak Lawn Ave to Harry Hines Blvd; Harry Hines Blvd to I-35; I-

35 to I-30; I-30 to S 2nd Ave; S 2nd Ave to the north side of Robert B 

Cullum Blvd; the North Side of Robert B Cullum Blvd to the north side 

of S Fitzhugh Ave; the north side of S Fitzhugh Ave to S Fitzhugh Ave; 

S Fitzhugh Ave to S Haskell Ave; S Haskell Ave to S Hill Ave; S Hill Ave 

to N Washington Ave; N Washington Ave to Worth St; Worth St to N 

Haskell Ave; N Haskell Ave to Capitol Ave; Capital Ave to Moser Ave; 

Moser Ave to Ross Ave; Ross Ave to N Garrett Ave; N Garrett Ave to 

Live Oak St; Live Oak St to N Collett Ave; N Collett Ave to Columbia 

Ave; Columbia Ave to Munger Blvd; Munger Blvd to Victor St; Victor St 

to N Henderson; N Henderson to Victor St.; Victor St. to N Augusta; N 

Augusta to Victor St; Victor St to N Beacon St.; N Beacon St. to E Side 

Ave; E Side Ave to S Fulton St; S Fulton St to E Side Ave; E Side Ave 

to Mount Auburn Ave; Mount Auburn Ave to Santa Fe Ave; Santa Fe 
Ave to Valencia St. 

Eastern Boundary: Valencia St at Santa Fe Ave; Valencia St to E Grand Ave; E Grand Ave 

to Tenison Pkwy; Tenison Pkwy to Samuell Blvd; Samuell Blvd to 

Dolphin R.; Dolphin Rd to S Haskell Ave; S Haskell Ave to the east side 

of S Fitzhugh Ave; S Fitzhugh Ave to the west side of Robert Cullum 
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Blvd; Robert Cullum Blvd to Grand Ave; Grand Ave to S Trunk Ave; S 

Trunk Ave to Oak Ln; Oak Ln to Santa Fe RR; Santa Fe RR to the 
Trinity River. 

Southern Boundary: Trinity River at the Santa Fe RR; the Trinity River to Inwood Rd.  

Western Boundary: Trinity River at Inwood Rd; Inwood Rd to Harry Hines; Harry Hines to 
Lombardy Ln. 

District 3 

Northern Boundary: Dallas City Limits at Texas and Pacific RR; Texas and Pacific RR to 

Mountain Creek Parkway following census block boundary; Mountain 

Creek Parkway to Duncanville Rd; Duncanville Rd to Keeneland 

Parkway; Kenneland Parkway to N Plymouth Rd following census block 

boundary; N Plymouth Rd to GC and SF RR; GC and SF RR to Brandon 

St; Brandon St to City of Cockrell Hill Limits; Cockrell Hill City Limits to 

N Cockrell Hill Rd; N Cockrell Hill Rd to W Davis St; W Davis St to N 
Hampton Rd.  

Eastern Boundary: N Hampton Rd at W Davis St; N Hampton Rd to W Illinois Ave; W 

Illinois Ave to Pierce St; Pierce St to Groveview Dr; Groveview Dr to S 

Westmoreland Dr; S Westmoreland Dr to Red Bird Ln; Red Bird Ln to 

Dallas City Limits. 

Southern and Western Boundaries: Dallas City Limits from Red Bird Ln to Texas and Pacific 
RR. 

District 4 

Northern Boundary: Edgemont Ave at S Marsalis Ave; S Marsalis Ave to GC and SF RR; GC 

and SF RR to S Lancaster Rd; S Lancaster Rd to E Kiest Blvd; E Kiest 

Blvd to E Illinois Ave; E Illinois Ave to Overton Rd; Overton Rd to I-45; 

I-45 to Trinity River; Trinity River to S Central Expressway; S Central 

Expressway to S Lamar St; S Lamar St to Southern Pacific RR; 

Southern Pacific RR to Vesper St; Vesper St to Bexar St; Bexar St to 

Rio St; Rio St to Luther St; Luther St to Municipal St; Municipal St to 

CF Hawn Freeway (175); CF Hawn Freeway (175) to 2nd Ave; 2nd Ave 

to Moonlight Ave; Moonlight Ave to Bruton Rd; Bruton Rd to Texas and 

New Orleans RR using census block boundary; Texas and New Orleans 

RR to Lawnview Ave; Lawnview Ave to Military Parkway; Military 

Parkway to N Jim Miller Rd; N Jim Miller Rd to Forney Road; Forney Rd 

to Prairie Cree; Prairie Creek to Military Parkway; Military Parkway to N 
Prairie Creek Rd. 

Eastern Boundary: N. Prairie Creek Rd at Military Parkway; N Prairie Creek Rd to Jennifer 

Lee Ln; Jennifer Lee Ln to Lolita Dr; Lolita Dr to Bruton Rd; Bruton Rd 

to S Buckner Rd (Route 12); S Buckner Rd (Route 12) to Lake June 
Rd. 
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Southern Boundary: Lake June Rd at S Buckner Rd (Route 12); Lake June Rd to White Rock 

Creek; White Rock Creek to Trinity River; Trinity River to E Ledbetter; 

E Ledbetter to I-35; I-35 to W Red Bird Lane; W Red Bird Lane to S 
Polk St; S Polk St to W Ledbetter; W Ledbetter to S Hampton Rd. 

Western Boundary: W Ledbetter at S Hampton Rd.; S Hampton Rd to W Kiest Rd; W Kiest 

Rd to S Beckley Ave; S Beckley Ave to S Marsalis Ave; S Marsalis Ave 

to Edgemont Ave. 

District 5 

Northern Boundary: W Ledbetter Dr at S Westmoreland Rd; W Ledbetter Dr to S Polk St; S 

Polk St to W Red Bird Ln; W Red Bird Ln to I-35; I-35 to E Ledbetter 

Dr; E Ledbetter Dr. to Trinity River; Trinity River to White Rock Creek; 

White Rock Creek to Lake June Rd; Lake June Rd to Buckner Rd (Route 

12); Buckner Rd (Route 12) to Bruton Rd; Bruton Rd to Lolita Dr; 

Lolita Dr to Jennie Lee Ln; Jennie Lee Ln to N Prairie Creek Rd; Prairie 
Creek Rd to Military Parkway; Military Parkway to Dallas City Limits. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits at Military Parkway to Lake June Rd. 

Southern Boundary: Lake June Rd at Dallas City Limits; Lake June Rd to N St. Augustine 

Dr; St Augustine Dr to Homeplace Dr; Homeplace Dr Southgate Ln; 

Southgate Ln to Elam Rd; Elam Rd to N Prairie Creek Rd; N Prairie 

Creek Rd to Texas and New Orleans RR; Texas New Orleans RR to 

Buckner Rd (Route 12); Buckner Rd (Route 12) to E Ledbetter Rd; E 

Ledbetter Rd to Elam Creek; Elam Creek to Trinity River; Trinity River 

to Simpson Stuart Rd; Simpson Stuart Rd to Five Mile Creek; Five Mile 

Creek to Ricketts Brook; Ricketts Brook to Houston School Rd to E 

Camp Wisdom Rd; E Camp Wisdom Rd to Ricketts Brook; Ricketts 

Brook to I-35; I-35 to W Camp Wisdom Rd; W Camp Wisdom Rd to 
Love Freeway (67); Love Freeway (67) to Dallas City Limits. 

Western Boundary: Dallas City Limits form Love Freeway (67) to E Red Bird Ln; Red Bird 

Ln to S Westmoreland Rd; S Westmoreland Rd to W Ledbetter Dr.; W 

Ledbetter Dr to South Polk St; South Polk St to W Laureland Rd; W 

Laureland Rd to I-35; I-35 to W Ledbetter Rd. 

District 6 

Northern and Western Boundaries: Dallas City Limits from Midway Rd to Texas and Pacific 

RR. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits at Midway Rd; Midway Rd to Forest Lane; Forest 

Lane to Marsh Lane; Marsh Lane to Walnut Hill Lane; Walnut Hill Lane 

to Lenel Pl; Lenel Pl to Cortez Dr; Cortez Dr. to Green Terrace Dr; 

Green Terrace Dr to W Northwest Highway; W Northwest Highway to 

Lombardy Ln; Lombardy Ln to Harry Hines Blvd; Harry Hines Blvd to 

Inwood Rd; Inwood Rd becomes Hampton Rd; Hampton Rd to N 

Canada Dr; N Canada Dr. to N Hampton Rd; N Hampton Rd to W Davis 

Rd. 



 

City of Dallas 2011 Redistricting 

Plan Submission Summary – PlanID: wPlan43 
 

07/14/2011 PlanID: wPlan43 7 | P a g e  
 

Southern Boundary: W Davis Rd at Hampton Rd; W Davis Rd to N Cockrell Hill Rd; N 

Cockrell Hill Rd to City of Cockrell Hill limits; City of Cockrell Hill limits 

to Brandon St; Brandon St to GC and SF RR; GC and SF RR to 

Ridgepoint Dr; Ridgepoint Dr to N Plymouth Rd; N Plymouth Rd to 

Kenneland Parkway using census block boundary; Kenneland Parkway 

to Duncanville Rd; Duncanville Rd to W Illinois Ave; W Illinois Ave 

become Mountain Creek Parkway; Mountain Creek Parkway to Texas 

and Pacific RR using census block boundary; Texas and Pacific RR to 
Dallas City Limits.  

District 7 

Northern Boundary: S Haskell at S Fitzhugh Ave; S Haskell Ave to Dolphin Rd; Dolphin Rd 

to Samuell Rd; Samuell Rd to I-30; I-30 to Ferguson Rd; Ferguson Rd. 
to Gus Thomasson Rd.; Gus Thomasson Rd to Dallas City Limits.  

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits from Gus Thomasson Rd to Military Parkway. 

Southern Boundary: Military Parkway at Dallas City Limits; Military Parkway to Prairie 

Creek; Prairie Creek to Forney Rd; Forney Rd to N Jim Miller Rd.; N 

Jim Miller Rd. to Military Parkway; Military Parkway to Lawnview Ave; 

Lawnview Ave to Texas and New Orleans RR; Texas and New Orleans 

RR; census block boundary between Jabez Ave, Bruton Rd, and Texas 

and New Orleans RR; Bruton Rd. to Moonlight Ave.; Moonlight Ave to 

CF Hawn Freeway (I-175); CF Hawn Freeway (I-175) to Municipal St; 

Municipal St to Luther St; Luther St to Rio St; Rio St to Bexar St; 

Bexar St to Vesper St; Vesper St to Southern Pacific RR; Southern 

Pacific RR to S Lamar S.; S Lamar St to Trinity River; Trinity River to I-

45; I-45 to Overton Rd; Overton Rd to E Illinois Ave; E Illinois Ave to E 
Kiest Blvd; E Kiest Blvd to S Lancaster. 

Western Boundary: S Lancaster Rd at E Kiest Blvd; S Lancaster Rd to GC and SF RR; GC 

and SF RR to Edgemont Ave; Edgemont Ave to S Marsalis Ave; S 

Marsalis Ave to Santa Fe/SF RR; Santa Fe/SF RR to S Malcolm X Blvd; 

S Malcolm X Blvd to Oak Lane; Oak Lane to S Trunk Ave; S Trunk Ave 

to Grand Ave; Grand Ave to the south side of Robert B. Cullum Blvd; 

south side of Robert B. Cullum Blvd to south side of S Fitzhugh Ave; 
south side of S Fitzhugh Ave to S Haskell Ave.  

District 8 

Northern Boundary: W Camp Wisdom Rd at Love Freeway (67); W Camp Wisdom Rd to I-

35; I-35 to Ricketts Brook; Ricketts Brook to E Camp Wisdom; E Camp 

Wisdom to Houston School Rd; Houston School Rd to Ricketts Brook; 

Ricketts Brook to Five Mile Creek; Five Mile Creek to Simpson Stuart 

Rd; Simpson Stuart Rd to the Trinity River; the Trinity River to Elam 

Creek; Elam Creek to E Ledbetter Dr; E Ledbetter Dr. to Buckner Rd 

(Route 12); Buckner Rd (Route 12) to Texas and New Orleans RR; 

Texas and New Orleans RR to N Prairie Creek Rd; N Prairie Creek Rd to 

Elam Rd; Elam Rd to Southgate Lane; Southgate Lane to Homeplace 
Dr; Homeplace Dr to Lake June Rd; Lake June Rd to Dallas City Limits. 
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Southern and Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits from Lake June Rd. to Love Freeway 

(67).  

Western Boundary: Love Freeway (67) at Dallas City Limits; Love Freeway (67) to W 

Camp Wisdom Rd. 

District 9 

Northern Boundary: Abrams Rd at White Rock Creek; White Rock Creek to E Northwest 

Highway; E Northwest Highway to Richardson School District 

boundary; Richardson School District boundary to Walnut Hill Lane; 
Walnut Hill Lane to Dallas City Limits. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limit beginning at Walnut Hill Lane to Gus Thomasson Rd.  

Southern Boundary: Dallas City Limits at Gus Thomasson Rd; Gus Thomasson Rd to 

Ferguson Rd; Ferguson Rd to I-30; I-30 to Samuell Blvd; Samuell 
Blvd; Samuell Blvd to Tenison Pkwy. 

Western Boundary: Tenison Pkwy at Samuell Blvd; Tenison Pkwy to E Grand Ave; E Grand 

Ave to Southern Pacific RR/Southern Pacific RR to Loving Ave; Loving 

Ave to Gaston Ave; Gaston Ave to Richmond Ave; Richmond Ave to 

Abrams Rd; Abrams Rd to Missouri/Kansas RR; Missouri/Kansas RR to 

Skillman St.; Skillman St. to Lamanda St; Lamanda St to Park Ln; 
Park Ln to Abrams Rd; Abrams Rd. to White Rock Creek. 

District 10 

Northern Boundary: Follows City Limits beginning where Texas and New Orleans RR 
intersects to where I-635 intersects with Walnut Hill Lane.  

Eastern Boundary: Walnut Hill Lane at intersection of I-635 and Walnut Hill Lane; Walnut 

Hill Lane to Richardson School District Boundary; Richardson School 
District boundary to E Northwest Highway.  

Southern Boundary: E Northwest Highway at Richardson School District boundary; E 

Northwest Highway to White Rock Creek; White Rock Creek to N 
Central Expressway.  

Western Boundary: N Central Expressway at White Rock Creek; N Central Expressway to I-

635; I-635 to Texas and New Orleans RR; Texas and New Orleans RR 
to Dallas City Limits. 

District 11 

Northern Boundary: Keller Springs at City Limits to Preston Road; Preston Road to Arapaho 

Rd; Arapaho Rd to Hillcrest Rd; Hillcrest Rd to Campbell Rd; Campbell 
Rd to Dallas City Limits. 
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Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits at Texas and New Orleans RR; Texas and New 

Orleans RR to I-635; I-635 to N Central Expressway; N Central 
Expressway to Royal Lane.  

Southern Boundary: Royal Lane at North Central Expressway; Royal Lane to Preston Rd.  

Western Boundary: Preston Rd at Royal Lane; Preston Rd to Forest Lane; Forest Lane to 
North Dallas Tollway; North Dallas Tollway to Dallas City Limits. 

District 12:  

North, East, West Boundary: City limits. 

Southern Boundary: Keller Springs at City Limits to Preston Road; Preston Road to Arapaho 

Rd; Arapaho Rd to Hillcrest Rd; Hillcrest Rd to Campbell Rd; Campbell 
Rd to Dallas City Limits. 

District 13 

Northern Boundary: Dallas City Limits at North Dallas Tollway and I-635; North Dallas 

Tollway to Forest Lane; Forest Lane to Preston Rd; Preston Rd to Royal 

Lane; Royal Lane to N Central Expressway; N Central Expressway to 
White Rock Creek.  

Eastern Boundary: White Rock Creek at N Central Expressway; White Rock Creek to 

Abrams Rd; Abrams Rd to Park Lane; Park Lane to Lamanda St; 

Lamanda St to Skillman St.; Skillman St to Lovers Lane; Lovers Lane 
to Dallas City Limits with University Park.  

Southern Boundary: Dallas City Limits at Lovers Lane to North Dallas Tollway and Lemmon 

Ave; Lemmon Ave to Inwood Rd; Inwood Rd to Lovers Lane; Lovers 

Lane to N Cresthaven Rd; N Cresthaven Rd to Bluffview Blvd; 

Bluffview Blvd to Blue Bonnet Rd; Blue Bonnet Rd to W Northwest 

Highway; W Northwest Highway to Green Terrace Dr.; Green Terrace 
Dr to Cortez Dr; Cortez Dr to Lenel Pl; Lenel Pl to Walnut Hill Lane.   

Western Boundary: Walnut Hill Lane at Lenel Pl; Walnut Hill Lane to Marsh Lane; Marsh 

Lane to Forest Lane; Forest Lane to Midway Rd; Midway Rd to Dallas 

City Limits.  

District 14 

Northern Boundary: Dallas City Limits at Central Expressway and E Lovers Lane; E Lovers 

Lane to Skillman St; Skillman St to Missouri Kansas RR; Missouri 

Kansas RR to Abrams Rd; Abrams Rd to Richmond Ave; Richmond Ave 

to Gaston Ave to Loving Ave; Loving Ave to Winsted Dr; Winsted to 

Southern Pacific RR; Southern Pacific RR to East Grand Ave.  

Eastern Boundary: East Grand Ave at Southern Pacific RR; East Grand Ave to Valencia St; 

Valencia St to Santa Fe Ave; Santa Fe Ave to Mount Auburn Ave; 
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Mount Auburn Ave to E Side Ave; E Side Ave to S Fulton St; S Fulton 

St to E Side Ave; E Side Ave to N Beacon St; N Beacon St to Victor St; 

Victor St to N Augusta St; N Augusta St to Victor St; Victor St to N 

Henderson Ave; N Henderson Ave to Victor St; Victor St to Munger 

Blvd; Munger Blvd to Columbia Ave; Columbia Ave to N Colbett Ave; N 

Colbett Ave to Live Oak St; Live Oak St to N Garrett Ave; N Garrett 

Ave to Ross Ave; Ross Ave to Moser Ave; Moser Ave to Capitol Ave; 

Capitol Ave to N Haskell Ave; N Haskell Ave to Worth St; Worth St to S 

Washington Ave; S Washington Ave to E Side Ave; E Side Ave to S 

Pacific Ave; S Pacific Ave to S Haskell Ave; S Haskell Ave to S Fitzhugh 

Ave; S Fitzhugh Ave to the west side of S Fitzhugh Ave; west side of S 

Fitzhugh Ave to north side of Robert B. Cullum Blvd; north side of 

Cullum Blvd to S 2nd Ave; S 2nd Ave to I-30.  

Southern Boundary: I-30 at S 2nd Ave; I-30 to I-35; I-35 to Henry Hines Blvd.   

Western Boundary: Henry Hines Blvd at I-35; Henry Hines Blvd to Oak Lawn Ave; Oak 

Lawn Ave to Maple Ave; Maple Ave to North Dallas Tollway; North 
Dallas Tollway to Dallas City Limits at Highland Park.  
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2011 Dallas Redistricting Commission
Plan Submission Map PlanID: wPlan43

1 - Indicates minority districts
2 - Indicates minority coalition districts

GENERAL INFORMATION
PlanID: wPlan43 
Submission Date: 06/30/2011 
Review Date: 07/01/2011 
Commission Date: 07/14/2011 
Prepared by: Keith McPhail 
District: District 2 
Plan File: wPlan43.shp 
Plan Status: Accepted 
 
Average Deviation: 1.33% 
Total Deviation: 6.37% 
Contiguous: Yes 
 
Average Reock Index: 1.11 
Average Convex Hull Index: 1.07 
Average Polsby-Popper Index: 1.32 
Average Schwartzberg Index: 1.16 
Minority   8 (minority) 
Representation:  1 (minority coalition) 

This data is believed to be correct, but its accuracy cannot be
guaranteed. It is the users' responsibility to confirm the accuracy of
this data. Please contact the original creators of this data for
questions pertaining to its use. 

Projected coordinate system name: 
NAD_1983_StatePlane_Texas_North_Central_FIPS_4202_Feet
Geographic coordinate system name: GCS_North_American_1983

Data Source:
Council Districts - Keith McPhail (D2)
Streets - City of Dallas, GIS Division
Major Lakes - City of Dallas, GIS Division

LEGEND
Highways
Major Roads

Waterways
Major Lakes

 Council Districts

District 1
District 2
District 3
District 4
District 5

District 6
District 7
District 8
District 9
District 10

District 11
District 12
District 13
District 14

Black White Black White
# % % % % % % %

District 11 84,718 -840 -0.98 69.76 16.74 12.49 64.10 18.67 16.04
District 21 87,283 1,725 2.02 63.81 15.25 17.11 57.07 17.48 21.37
District 31 84,043 -1,515 -1.77 66.86 20.33 10.53 62.49 20.96 13.93
District 41 83,706 -1,852 -2.16 45.78 46.63 6.38 39.57 50.85 8.27
District 51 85,648 90 0.11 45.45 48.16 5.68 40.32 51.51 7.42
District 61 88,814 3,256 3.81 69.40 12.34 15.99 64.69 12.08 20.60
District 71 83,371 -2,187 -2.56 37.15 49.86 11.24 31.80 52.30 14.12
District 81 86,525 967 1.13 39.27 49.86 10.06 34.71 51.93 12.48
District 9 86,006 448 0.52 37.10 12.36 46.96 31.39 11.85 53.18
District 102 85,484 -74 -0.09 22.55 32.48 38.08 19.39 31.12 42.30
District 11 84,149 -1,409 -1.65 34.20 12.56 47.73 29.23 12.37 52.53
District 12 85,938 380 0.44 17.33 17.45 54.46 15.28 16.65 57.24
District 13 85,502 -56 -0.07 24.24 9.09 59.33 20.74 9.07 63.17
District 14 86,629 1,071 1.25 19.54 8.49 66.61 16.83 7.93 69.82
City 1,197,816 42.35 25.02 28.82 36.78 25.11 33.996.37%

DeviationDistrict
Total Population Voting Age Population

Total 
Population

Hispanic Non-Hispanic Hispanic Non-Hispanic
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wPlan43 (plan 2 of 2) - revised 

Keith McPhail  

4503 Junius - District 2 

 

 

Population Equality - This map meets the population equality standard, with total 

deviation between the largest and smallest district is less than 10 percent.  

 District 6 is the largest district exceeding the target 3,256 

 District 7 is the smallest, short of the target 2,187 
 total deviation is 5,713, well within the legal requirement 

 

 

Minority Representation - This map meets the standard for minority representation. 

 (4) voting age majority Hispanic districts - 1, 2, 3, & 6     

 (4) voting age majority Black districts - 4, 5, 7, & 8 

 (5) voting age majority White districts - 9, 11, 12, 13, 14 
 (1) minority coalition district - 10  

 

This plan answers the call for 4 Black voting age majority districts with 52.30%, 51.93%, 

51.51%, & 50.85%  

 

This plan has 4 Hispanic voting age majority districts with 64.69%, 64.01%, 62.49%, and 

57.07% 

 

 

Contiguity and Compactness - All districts are contiguous 

and reasonably compact compared to previous district maps.  

 

Districts 14 and 2 have become more compact by curving inward. Each now makes a single 

main curve as they receptively hug the entertainment districts and the working class 

minority neighborhoods surrounding downtown and love field. District 14 sees a new 

western boundary at the tollway instead of Love Field, and District 2s eastern bound is now 

at Tenison Parkway from White Rock Creek.   

 

The least compact districts 8, 5, 6, 4, & 2 bear a strong resemblance to their historical 

shapes. 

 

 

Communities of Interest -  The majority of most districts remain intact and these maps 

serve to hold together communities of interest as much as can be met within the guidelines. 

The Social, cultural, and ethnic interests play a strong role in the shapes.  

 

 

 

 


